

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ERIC TROY SNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Michael F. Smith
THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
7566 Main Street, Suite 307
Sykesville, MD 21784
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	6
I. The government investigates and charges Snell, who pleads guilty and is sentenced.....	6
II. The Fourth Circuit disregards the district court’s Guidelines error as harmless, based on the district court’s comment.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Fourth Circuit’s “assumed error harmless inquiry” completely excises the Guidelines from the array of factors considered in sentencing, contrary to <i>Gall v. United States</i>	11
CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED.....	24
APPENDIX:	
1. Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>United States of America v. Eric Troy Snell</i> , No. 19-4351, affirming the district court, July 27, 2020.....	App. 01

2. Transcript excerpt, Sentencing Hearing, United States District Court for the District of Maryland, *United States of America v. Eric Troy Snell*, District Court No. 1:17-cr-00602-CCB-1, April 26, 2019.....App. 05
3. Judgment, United States District Court for the District of Maryland, *United States of America v. Eric Troy Snell*, District Court No. 1:17-cr-00602-CCB-1, May 1, 2019.....App. 11
4. 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) & (b).....App. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	13
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 23, 24
<i>Hendricks v. Jenkins</i> , 2020 Westlaw 5430821 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020).....	22
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 439 F.3d 423 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	11, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 717 F. App'x 202 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Braithwaite</i> , 449 F. App'x 809 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Dunkley</i> , 812 F. App'x 820 (11 th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Gomez-Jimenez</i> , 750 F.3d 370 (4 th Cir. 2014).....	10, 13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Grinder</i> , 4 th Cir. No. 19-4392.....	19
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 470 F.3d 1147 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Lanesky</i> , 494 F.3d 558 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	14

United States v. Langford, 516 F.3d 205, 213 (3d Cir. 2008).....14, 18

United States v. Montgomery, 815 F. App'x 962 (6th Cir. 2020).....16

United States v. Montgomery (On Reh'g),
969 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2020).....18-19

United States v. Munoz-Camarena,
631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011).....15, 16-17, 18, 21

United States v. Pearson, 596 F. App'x 198 (4th Cir. 2015).....19

United States v. Snell,
2020 Westlaw 4053823 (D. Md. July 20, 2020).....22

United States v. Tavares, 705 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2013).....16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....5, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 22

18 U.S.C. § 3621(e)(2)(B).....22

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....3

Regulation

28 C.F.R. § 550.55(b).....22

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....3

Supreme Court Rule 16.1.....4, 20, 24

Supreme Court Rule 29.4(a).....3

United States Sentencing Guidelines (Nov. 2018)

USSG §2D1.1(b)(1).....9

USSG §3C1.1.....9

Other authorities

Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 5331.02.....22

Murray, Justin, *Policing Procedural Error in the Lower Criminal Courts* (August 17, 2020), FORDHAM LAW REVIEW, Forthcoming, NYLS Legal Studies Research Paper No. 3675869.....22
